Argyll and Bute Council

Public Document Pack

Combhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid Argy'll

Customer Services E::g::JB ute
Executive Director: Douglas Hendry

COUNCIL

22 Hill Street, Dunoon PA23 7AP
Tel: 01631 567945

29 July 2014

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the EAGLESHAM
HOUSE, ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 5 AUGUST 2014 at 9:30 AM, which you are requested to

attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director - Customer Services

BUSINESS

APOLOGIES

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

MINUTES

(@)
(b)
(c)
(d)

Dunoon Common Good Fund - 23 May 2014 (for noting) (Pages 1 - 2)
Cowal Transport Forum - 6 June 2014 (for noting) (Pages 3 - 6)
Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 11 June 2014 (Pages 7 - 16)

Cowal Games Partnership - 30 June 2014 (for noting) (Pages 17 - 20)

PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME

EATSAFE AWARD
Presentation by Environmental Health Officer to 3 in 1 Takeaway, Argyle Street,
Rothesay (Pages 21 - 38)

ACHA
Presentation by Chief Executive of ACHA

ACTIONS FOR GROWTH - BUTE & COWAL ECONOMY
Presentation by Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation



E1

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

THIRD SECTOR GRANTS
Report by Community Development Officer (Pages 39 - 64)

AREA PLAN SCORECARD FQ1
Report by IOD Programme Manager (Pages 65 - 70)

OLDER PEOPLE'S CARE AT HOME SERVICE UPDATE FQ1
Report by Area Manager (Operations) (Pages 71 - 78)

MEARS CARE
Report by Performance Improvement Officer (Pages 79 - 80)

LEARNING DISABILITY DAY SERVICES
Report by Area Manager (Operations) (Pages 81 - 84)

CASTLE LODGE GATE HOUSE
Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services (to follow)

ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 2013 TO 2014 - FQ4 UPDATE/YEAR END
Report by Roads Performance Manager (Pages 85 - 100)

ROADS UPDATE
Report by Roads Performance Manager (Pages 101 - 106)

ROAD SAFETY/TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AND CAR PARKING
IMPROVEMENTS
Report by Roads Performance Manager (Pages 107 - 122)

ARGYLL STREET, DISABLED ACCESS AND PARKING FACILITY
Report by Roads Performance Manager (Pages 123 - 126)

NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13

That having regard to the decision of the Council on 25" June 2014 to refer final
determination of the community right to buy application to the Policy and Resources
meeting on 21% August 2014 that the Area Committee resolves as follows:-

To note the overwhelming community support following a ballot in respect of the
proposal by South Cowal Community Development Trust to acquire the land and
buildings at Castle Toward and also being aware of the large amount of financial
support from HIE enabling SCCDT to reach the stage they are at, and to intimate
the support of the Area Committee for the proposal which proposes to create
economic benefit and employment in Cowal and to provide a benefit to the
community.

Therefore the Area Committee commends the proposal to the Policy and Resources
Committee and invites them to note the support of the local committee when
considering the matter at their forthcoming meeting.

Proposed: Councillor B Marshall Seconded: Councillor Robert Maclintyre

DUNOON CHORD UPDATE
Report by Regeneration Project Manager — Dunoon (Pages 127 - 132)



E1

E1

E1

E1

20.

21.

22,

23.

COUNCIL ASSETS - BUTE & COWAL AREA
Report by Asset Manager (to follow)

SHOP PREMISES, 3 MONTAGUE STREET, ROTHESAY
Report by Asset Manager (Pages 133 - 136)

COTTON MILL LANE, ROTHESAY
Report by Asset Manager (Pages 137 - 142)

TOWARD SAILING CLUB
Report by Legal Services Manager (to follow)

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the
appropriate paragraph of Part | of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act

1973.

The appropriate paragraph is:-

E1

Paragraph 8 The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred b
[...]
 is dangerous for customers getting off and on the bus
as the it can’t get into the stop to drop them off due to badly parked cars.



Page 5

Douglas agreed to take this issue up with Martin Gorringe, the Council’s
Marine Operations Manager and report back to the next meeting.

Parking at Western Ferries

Fulton Mclnnes raised a concern over the number of cars which park
along the road at the Sandbank side of Western Ferries. He advised that
this is highly dangerous for vehicles to pass. The Chair agreed to speak
to Councillor Blair about this issue as it was previously raised with him but
he has received no response. The Group also agreed to raise this issue
with Gordon Ross of Western Ferries.

Coastal Waters

lain Maclnnes updated the Forum on the storm damage which has
appeared at Coastal Waters. He advised that a vehicle was smashed
here following boulders coming loose, which has now become a health
and safety issue.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next Cowal Transport Forum will be held on Friday 5" September at
10am in Castle House, Dunoon.



Page 6



Page 7 Agenda ltem 3c

MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the CASTLE HOUSE,

Present:

Attending:

DUNOON
on WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2014

Councillor Robert E Macintyre (Chair)

Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Bruce Marshall
Councillor Michael Breslin Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Alex McNaughton Councillor Isobel Strong
Councillor James McQueen Councillor Dick Walsh

Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure
Services

Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager

Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager (New)

Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services

Liz Marion, Community Development Officer

Fiona Johnston, Quality Improvement Officer

Lynda Robertson, Built Heritage Conservation Officer

Helen Ford, Project Manager — Helensburgh CHORD

Jane Robertson, Rothesay Pavilion Project Manager

John Gordon, CHORD — Dunoon Regeneration Project Manager
Callum Duncan, Architect

Ross McLaughlin, Development Manager

Douglas Blades, Public Transport Officer

David Mitchell, Head Teacher, Dunoon Grammar School
Catherine McLoone, Team Leader — Older People (Resources)
Peter McLaren, Interim Service Manager

Donnie Kelly, Legal Services Manager — Commercial

Steven Neilson, Harbour Master

Mark Calder, Communications Officer

Leanne Stewart, Admin Assistant ( CHORD)

Ailsa Cunningham, Environment Warden

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were given from:-

Jayne Lawrence-Wynch, Area Manager (Operations)

David Clements, IOD Programme Manager

Alistair MacGregor, ACHA

General introductions were made and the Chair welcomed the new Area
Committee Manager to the Area Governance Team.

Advance notification had been given by Executive Director of Customer Services that
the meeting would be inquorate due a consensus of opinion between Members that no
business would be transacted and that Members would not attend the meeting as a
mark of respect for the former Provost Petrie due to a sudden, unexpected family
bereavement.



Page 8

The meeting was rescheduled for Wednesday 11" June 2014 at 9:30am.

2,

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Gordon Blair declared a non-financial interest in relation to item 6(a)
(Third Sector Grants — Evaluation Report) as a Member of the Cowal Fiddle
Workshop.

Councillor Robert Macintyre declared a non-financial interest in relation to item
6(b) (Third Sector Grant Application - Bute Agricultural Show) as a Member of
the Bute Agricultural Society. He left the room and took no part in the discussion
of this item.

Councillor Dick Walsh declared a non-financial interest in item 20(b) (Dunoon
CHORD - Queen’s Hall Property Acquisition) as a Trustee of the Cowal Hospice
Trust.

MINUTES
(a) BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE - 1ST APRIL 2014

The Minute of the meeting of Bute and Cowal Area Committee of 1 April
2014 was approved as a correct record.

Members requested that the style of future Minutes be altered to reflect
[...]
 Service Managers at this time to discuss both the Service
and Corporate Plans.

Decision:
Members agreed to note the report.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 3™ June 2014,
submitted).

THIRD SECTOR GRANTS
(a) EVALUATION REPORT

Members considered a report outlining how the funding from grants to the
Third Sector was spent in 2013/2014. Members noted that the information
was provided from the end of year project monitoring reports which were
completed by the organisations that received funding. A total of £35,000
was awarded to 29 organisations. Members were dissatisfied to note that 8
end of year project monitoring reports remained outstanding.

Decision:

1. Members agreed to note the report;

2. Agreed that Organisations that do not submit an end of project
monitoring report are not eligible for funding from this grant scheme
in future years; and

3. Agreed that Lochgoilhead Fiddle Workshop be allowed to carry their
award of £332 forward to 2014/15.



Page 10

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Community Services, dated 3™ June
2014, submitted).

Having declared a non-financial interest in the following item, Councillor Robert
Macintyre, left the room and took no part in the discussion.

Councillor Bruce Marshall took the Chair.

(b) BUTE AGRICULTURAL SHOW

Members considered a report detailing recommendations for the award of a
Third Sector Grant for the Bute Agricultural Society. It was noted that this
item had been carried forward from the April Area Committee and at the
Members request a profit and loss statement was produced for the 2013/14
year showing a loss.

Discussion regarding the economics of running a show of this nature, with
Members noting the relatively small grant request in comparison to the
actual cost of running the annual show.

Decision:
1. Members agreed to note the report; and
2. Agreed that the recommendation of £650 underwrite be awarded to

the Bute Agricultural Show.

(Ref: Report by Executive Directo
[...]
 further report be brought back to the Area Committee
meeting in August, exploring options 1, 2 and 8, and providing a
breakdown of costs for each option. In regards to the information
provided for option 8, it was agreed that advertising for tenders be
carried out.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services,
dated 3" June 2014, submitted).

14. MEMBERS SATISFACTION SURVEY

Members considered a report outlining the outcome of the short satisfaction
surveys that the 36 Elected Members of Argyll and Bute are asked to complete
on an annual basis. The survey is intended to measure the effectiveness of the
support offered to them by the Governance and Law Service and to thereafter
identify any improvements which can be made and delivered. The paper
advised of the results of the 2014 survey.

Decision:

1. Members agreed to note the survey information provided; and
2. Acknowledged the reduced response rate in the annual return.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 3™ June 2014,
submitted.).

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following items of business on the
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in
the appropriate paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Governments
(Scotland) Act 1973.



16.

17.

18.

Page 14

BUTE CARE HOME PROVISION

Members considered a report updating on the issue of the provision of
residential care for older people on the island of Bute.

Decision:
1. Members agreed to note the report; and
2. Agreed to all recommendations outlined in the report subject to bullet
point 4 in section 4.5 being re-worded to read “Investigate a joint venture
with interested parties between the Council and the independent sector to
ensure that high dependency care home provision is provided on Bute”.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Community Services, dat
[...]
alsh, seconded by Councillor Marshall.
Decision:

On a show of hands vote the Amendment was carried by 5 votes to 2 and
the Area Committee resolved accordingly.

(Ref: Report Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure
Services, dated 3™ June 2014, submitted).

DUNOON WOODEN PIER REGENERATION - POSITION PAPER
Members considered a report providing an update on the proposals being
explored to return Dunoon Pier to public and economic use by the
redevelopment of the existing Victorian Buildings.

Decision:

Member agreed to the recommendations contained within the submitted
report.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure
Services, dated 3™ June 2014, submitted).



Page 17 Agenda ltem 3d

MINUTES of MEETING of COWAL GAMES PARTNERSHIP held in the CUSTOMER

Present:

SERVICES OFFICE, 22 HILL STREET, DUNOON
on MONDAY, 30 JUNE 2014

Councillor Bruce Marshall (Chair)

Councillor Michael Breslin

Councillor Jimmy McQueen

Donald MacVicar, Head of Community and Culture
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager

Paul Farrell, Engineer/Technical Officer

Ailsa Cunningham, Environment Warden

Malcolm Barclay, Cowal Highland Gathering
Ronnie Cairns, Cowal Highland Gathering

Gary Stitt, Police Scotland

Paul Robertson, Police Scotland

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from:-

Councillor Dick Walsh

Councillor Gordon Blair

Councillor Alex McNaughton

Allan MacDonald, Amenity Services Manager
Alan Lothian, Cowal Highland Gathering
Fraser McGowan, Cowal Highland Gathering

MINUTES

The Minutes of the previous Cowal Games Partnership held on 7"
January 2014 were approved as a correct record.

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on
the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government
(Scotland) Act 1973.

3.

MANAGERS REPORT

A Man
[...]
l
measure, data required to populate this measure takes
time to collate. Traditionally it is input late May or June.

69 obed



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 71 Agenda Item 10

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL BUTE AND COWAL
AREA COMMITTEE
CUSTOMER SERVICES 5" August 2014

Care at Home Provision

1. SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to update the Area Committee on the
findings of the continuing quarterly evaluation of the Care at Home
provision within the Bute and Cowal area.

This report has been broken down to show the progress and joint
working that has been put into place to ensure that a high quality
service is provided, as it is recognised that this service is provided to
vulnerable individuals, predominately by lone workers, in the home
environment.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

The remit of the Procurement and Commissioning Team together with
the Homecare Procurement Officers is to ensure best value, contract
compliance, quality of services and customer satisfaction. This will
support Community Services to commission quality Care at Home
services via the formal procurement and commissioning procedures.

3. DETAIL
Currently there are 3 providers on the framework within each area and

an additional 3 contracted providers who provide support throughout
the Bute and Cowal Area.

CARE AT HOME PROVISION

As at 30" June 2014 an approximate total of 2044 hours were being
provided to 233 older people within the Cowal area by external
providers. A breakdown of the provision is detailed in the table below:



COWAL

Page 72

Existing Providers

Weekly Hours
Commissioned

Hours at 31

Hours at 30"

March, 2014 | June, 2014
Care Uk 622 682
Allied 433 489
Carr Gomm 87 124
Mears Care 382 306
Cowal Carers 305 333
Total Hours 1829 1934
Direct Payments 110 110
Total Hours 1939 2044

BUTE

As at 30" June 2014 an approximate total of 2154 hours were being
provided to 152 Older People within the Bute area by external
providers. A breakdown of the provision is detailed
[...]
l None

HR None

Equalities  None

Risk Completed works will reduce requirement to repair and maintain
existing carriageway.

CS None

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure

Policy Lead Jim Smith
Head of Roads & Amenity Services
9 July 2014

For further information contact: Stewart Clark, Roads Performance Manager,

Tel:

01546 604893



Page 104

APPENDIX



Page 105

Bute
Route Location Estimated Value | Proposed Scheme Details % Complete
A844 |Ettrick Bay 319000 Surface Dressing
Area Total £357,000
Cowal
Route Location Estimated Value | Proposed Scheme Details % Complete
A815 |Cowal Footway £158,000 Footway Reconstruction 15%
B836 Dalinlongart - Clachaig £70,000 Surface Dressing 100%
Area Total £1,008,000




Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 107 Agenda Item 16

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE
DEVELOPMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE 5™ August 2014
SERVICES

ROAD SAFETY, TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AND CAR PARKING IMPROVEMENTS

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report seeks approval from the Area Committee to proceed with various
measures to deal with concerns and complaints, received via Elected Members from
residents and road users, regarding traffic speeds, difficulties for pedestrian crossing
and manoeuvrability in and use of, car parks.

Various measures were discussed with Members and details on proposals were
presented at March Business Day. Committee approval is sought to allow the Roads
Operations Team to proceed with initial works to introduce crossing points , speed
tables and pedestrian fencing and to commence the process of amending Traffic
Regulation Orders to adjust the use of car parks and on-street parking bays as
follows.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That members approve;

The introduction of speed tables in Victoria Rd. located at Hill St., Hanover St. and
MacArthur St. to control traffic speeds and aid pedestrian crossings on routes to schools
and the town center.

The amendments to Jane Villa Car Park to aid access and eg
[...]
on the issues related to the present status of
parking provision in association with Argyll St. Surgery Dunoon.

Development of a specific parking facility for the surgery was discussed at previous
Business Days but any progress was held in abeyance until the conclusion of the
Dunoon Joint Campus options appraisal process.

No progress has been possible in the intervening period, since the decision to retain
the three separate education sites in Dunoon, due to other departmental
commitments.

Clarity is required on the future of Parking Policy and the provision of “free” spaces to
independent organisations out with the control of the Council.



Page 124

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE
DEVELOPMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE 5" August 2014
SERVICES

ARGYLL STREET SURGERY - DISABLED ACCESS AND PARKING FACILITY

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

INTRODUCTION

The provision of a specific parking facility for Argyll St. Surgery has been
discussed at several Business days. Concerns were raised regarding the present
facility, utilising Jane Villa car park opposite and the distance disabled users had
to travel to enter the surgery.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The committee direct officers to hold all further design work in abeyance until the
parking review workshops, scheduled for autumn / winter 2014.

DETAIL

There are historical agreements in place, where designated parking bays in Jane
Villa car park are set aside for doctors and patients attending the surgery. This
arrangement has been in operation for several years, since the Practice moved
into the new building and bays are marked accordingly.

The distance to the crossing point at John St and then back to the Surgery has
been a source of frequent complaint. The surgery was developed without the
necessary parking facilities and the surrounding land is under the ownership of
the Council under various portfolios.

Proposals were put to a previous business day on alternative treatments on the
surgery 
[...]
ntentionally left blank



Page 133 Agenda ltem 21

NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 8, 9
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 137 Agenda ltem 22

NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 8, 9
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 141
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 8, 9
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3a Dunoon Common Good Fund - 23 May 2014 (for noting)
	3b Cowal Transport Forum - 6 June 2014 (for noting)
	3c Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 11 June 2014
	3d Cowal Games Partnership - 30 June 2014 (for noting)
	5 EatSafe AWARD
	8 THIRD SECTOR GRANTS
	9 AREA PLAN SCORECARD FQ1
	10 OLDER PEOPLE'S CARE AT HOME SERVICE UPDATE FQ1
	11 MEARS CARE
	12 LEARNING DISABILITY DAY SERVICES
	14 ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 2013 TO 2014 - FQ4 UPDATE/YEAR END
	15 ROADS UPDATE
	16 ROAD SAFETY/TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AND CAR PARKING IMPROVEMENTS
	Road Safety & Traffic Management Appendices

	17 ARGYLL STREET, DISABLED ACCESS AND PARKING FACILITY
	19 DUNOON CHORD UPDATE
	21 SHOP PREMISES, 3 MONTAGUE STREET, ROTHESAY
	22 COTTON MILL LANE, ROTHESAY
	cotton mill lane appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the EAGLESHAM 

HOUSE, ROTHESAY  
on TUESDAY, 5 AUGUST 2014  

 
Present: Councillor Robert E Macintyre (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Bruce Marshall 
 Councillor Michael Breslin Councillor Len Scoullar 
 Councillor Alex McNaughton Councillor Isobel Strong 
 Councillor James McQueen Councillor Dick Walsh 
   
Attending: Alistair MacGregor, Chief Executive of ACHA 
 Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services 
 Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic 

Transportation 
 Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager 
 David Clements, IOD Programme Manager 
 Stewart Clark, Roads Performance Manager 
 Allan MacDonald, Amenity Services Manager 
 Morag Gillies, Unit Manager 
 Jayne Lawrence-Winch, Area Manager – Adult Care 
 Iona MacPhail, Regional Manager for ACHA 
 Caroline Sheen, Estates Surveyor 
 Richard Gorman, Environmental Health Officer 
 Jackie Connelly, Quality Improvement Officer 
 Liz Marion, Community Development Officer 
 Paul Farrell, Technical Officer 
 Reza Haghparast, Owner at Three in One Takeaway (item 5 only) 
 Derek MacIntyre, South Cowal Community Development Company 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 
  There were no apologies intimated. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  Councillor Gordon Blair declared a non financial interest in relation to the Third 

Sector Grant Applications for 26th Argyll (Sandbank) Scout Group which was 
dealt with at item 8 (3.1) and Cowal Fiddle Workshop which was dealt with at 
item 8 (3.4) of this Minute, because he is a member of the Groups.  He left the 
room and took no part in the discussion of these items. 
 
Councillor Bruce Marshall declared a non financial interest in relation to the Third 
Sector Grant Application for Dunoon Burgh Hall Trust which was dealt with at 
item 8 (3.5) of this Minute, because he is a Trustee of the Group.  He left the 
room and took no part in the discussion of this item. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
  (a) DUNOON COMMON GOOD FUND - 23 MAY 2014 (FOR NOTING) 
   The Minute of the Meeting of the Dunoon Common Good Fund of 23rd May 

2014 was noted. 
 
 



 

 

  (b) COWAL TRANSPORT FORUM - 6 JUNE 2014 (FOR NOTING) 
   The Minute of the meeting of the Cowal Transport Forum of 6th June 2014 

was noted. 
 

  (c) BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE - 11 JUNE 2014 

   The Minute of the meeting of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee of 11th 
June 2014 was approved as a correct record. 
 

  (d) COWAL GAMES PARTNERSHIP - 30 JUNE 2014 (FOR NOTING) 
   The Minute of the meeting of the Cowal Games Partnership of 30th June 

2014 was noted. 
 

 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
  There were no questions asked. 

 
 5. EATSAFE AWARD 
  The Environmental Health Officer gave a presentation to the Committee on the 

Award Winner Three in One Takeaway in Rothesay. 
He advised that they won this award through the EatSafe Award Scheme which 
is operated by the Food Standards Agency and covers all 32 Scottish Local 
Authorities. 
The Chair presented Reza Haghparast, owner of Three in One Takeaway with 
an EatSafe certificate on behalf of the Area Committee and congratulated him on 
all his hard work. 
 
Decision 
The Committee noted the information provided. 
 
(Ref:  Presentation by Environmental Health Officer dated 5th August 2014, 
submitted). 
 

 6. ACHA 
  The Committee heard a presentation by the Chief Executive of ACHA. He spoke 

about the Investment Programme for 2013/14 and 2014/15 and the upgraded 
playpark at Strachur which the community gave some new equipment and ACHA 
provided labour, matting and fencing. 
He advised that ACHA have been engaging with the Council regarding the 
Empty Homes Initiative and spoke about the low demand for properties on  Bute 
where they have work ongoing to look at housing for teachers, core and cluster 
housing and elderly care. 
The Chief Executive of ACHA thanked Argyll and Bute Council for their joint 
working with ACHA with the Council Strategic Housing Fund. 
 
Decision 
The Committee noted the information provided. 
 
(Ref:  Presentation by Chief Executive of ACHA dated 5th August 2014, 
submitted). 
 

 7. ACTIONS FOR GROWTH - BUTE & COWAL ECONOMY 
  The Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation gave a 

presentation to the Committee on actions for growth in the Bute and Cowal 
Economy. 



 

 

He spoke about the Economic Development Action Plan progress to date which 
included all CHORD projects, the superfast broadband rollout in Dunoon and the 
economic development input into the business case for Castle Toward. 
 
Mr Murray intimated the intention of the SURF (Strategic Urban Regeneration 
Fund ) Group to attend the September business day to update members on their 
assessment of the Bute economic profile. 
 
Decision 
The Committee noted the information provided. 
 
(Ref:  Presentation by Head of Economic Development and Strategic 
Transportation dated 5th August 2014, submitted). 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair, having declared a non financial interest in 26th Argyll 
(Sandbank) Scout Group and Cowal Fiddle Workshop, left the meeting and took no 
part in the discussion of these items. 
 
Councillor Bruce Marshall, having declared a non financial interest in Dunoon Burgh 
Hall Trust, left the meeting and took no part in the discussion of that item. 
 

 8. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 
  A report detailing recommendations for the award of Third Sector Grants 

(including Events and Festivals) to Third Sector organisations for Bute and Cowal 
was considered. 
 
Decision 
The Committee agreed to award the grant recommendations as follows:- 
 

 Organisation Total Project Recommendation 
 

 

1 
26th Argyll (Sandbank) Scout 

Group 
£1,139 £500  

2 Beachwatch Bute £3,660 £870  

3 Bute Bowling Association £3,453 £950  

4 Cowal Fiddle Workshop £2,640 £300  

5 Dunoon Burgh Hall Trust £6,030 £1,500  

6 Fathoms £2,630 £1,300  

7 Fyne Futures Ltd £2,400 £700  

8 Kirn Gala £2,200 £250  

9 
Sandbank Parents and Toddlers 

Group 
£250 £125  

10 Sankbank Senior Citizens £2,870 £200  

11 
Strachur and District Youth Club 

and Drama Performers 
£1,264 £500  

 



 

 

(Ref: Report by Community Development Officer dated 7th July 2014, submitted). 
 

 9. AREA PLAN SCORECARD FQ1 
  The Committee considered a report which presented the Area Scorecard with 

exceptional performance for financial quarter 1 of 2014-15 (April to June 2014). 
 
Decision 
The Committee noted the exceptional performance presented on the Scorecard.  
 
(Ref: Report by IOD Programme Manager dated 5th August 2014, submitted). 
 

 Councillor Robert Macintyre left the meeting and Councillor Bruce Marshall took the 
Chair. 
 

 10. OLDER PEOPLE'S CARE AT HOME SERVICE UPDATE FQ1 
  A report updating the Committee on the findings of the continuing quarterly 

evaluation of the Care at Home provision within the Bute and Cowal area was 
considered. 
 
The report has been broken down to show the progress and joint working that 
has been put in place to ensure that a high quality service is provided, as it is 
recognised that this service is provided to vulnerable individuals, predominately 
by lone workers, in the home environment. 
 
The Area Manager for Adult Care updated the Committee on the current position 
with the Sensory Impairment Team which is an Argyll wide team that is based in 
Dunoon.  She advised there had been significant changes due to staffing 
illnesses and they were  progressing to  find an experienced Officer to assist with 
the 76 patients that are on the current waiting list for assessments. 
 
Decision 

1. The Committee noted the report and the verbal update by the Area 
Manager for Adult Care; and 

2. Noted that a further report would come to the September Business Day 
updating Members on the outcome of the workshop taking place on 13th 
August for the future development of the National Strategic Framework, to 
meet increasing demand. 

 
(Ref:  Report and Verbal update by Area Manager – Adult Care dated 5th August 
2014, submitted). 
 

 Councillor Robert Macintyre returned to the meeting and took the Chair. 
 

 11. MEARS CARE 
  The Committee considered a report which was requested at the June Area 

Committee after a discussion regarding the Care Inspectorate Grades, in 
particular Mears Care Ltd who are currently scoring grades of 3 across all 
inspection categories. 
 
Decision 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Performance Improvement Officer dated 5th August 2014, 



 

 

submitted). 
 

 12. LEARNING DISABILITY DAY SERVICES 
  A progress report of the Bute and Cowal Learning Disability Day Services at 

ASIST in Dunoon and Phoenix in Rothesay, was considered. 
 
The report details that plans are now in place that meet the Care Inspectorate 
and Council requirements which have been reflected in the overall improved 
grades. 
 
Decision 
The Committee noted the information provided. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Area Manager – Adult Care dated 5th August 2014, submitted). 
 

 13. CASTLE LODGE GATE HOUSE 
  A report providing an update regarding the Castle Lodge Gate House building at 

Castle Gardens, Dunoon, was considered. 
 
Decision 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated July 2014, 
submitted). 
 

 14. ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 2013 TO 2014 - FQ4 UPDATE/YEAR END 
  The Roads Performance Manager presented a report following on from the 

report he previously presented at the February Area Committee, providing 
information on road maintenance revenue activities being delivered in 2013/14. 
 
Decision 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Roads Performance Manager dated July 2014, submitted). 
 

 15. ROADS UPDATE 
  A report providing an update on outstanding and on-going roads related issues 

in the Bute and Cowal Area was considered. 
 
Decision 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Roads Performance Manager dated 9th July 2014, submitted). 
 

 16. ROAD SAFETY/TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AND CAR PARKING 
IMPROVEMENTS 

  A report seeking approval from the Area Committee to proceed with various 
measures to deal with concerns and complaints received via Elected Members 
from residents and road users, regarding traffic speeds, difficulties for 
pedestrians crossing and manoeuvrability in and use of car parks, was 
considered. 
 
 



 

 

Decision 
The Committee agreed the recommendations in the report, noting that further 
consultation would require to be carried out in respect of the proposals for the 
Glenmorag Car Park. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Roads Performance Manager dated 14th July 2014, submitted). 
 

 17. ARGYLL STREET, DISABLED ACCESS AND PARKING FACILITY 
  A report detailing the provision of a specific parking facility for Argyll Street 

Surgery was considered. 
 
Decision 
The Committee agreed to hold all further design work in abeyance until the 
parking review workshops scheduled for autumn/winter 2014. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Roads Performance Manager dated 14th July 2014, submitted). 
 

 18. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13 
  The Committee considered and unanimously agreed the notice of motion 

proposed by Councillor B Marshall and Seconded by Councillor Robert 
MacIntyre. 
  
Decision 
That having regard to the decision of the Council on 25th June 2014 to refer final 
determination of the community right to buy application to the Policy and 
Resources meeting on 21st August 2014 that the Area Committee resolves as 
follows:- 
 
To note the overwhelming community support following a ballot in respect of the 
proposal by South Cowal Community Development Trust to acquire the land and 
buildings at Castle Toward and also being aware of the large amount of financial 
support from HIE enabling SCCDT to reach the stage they are at, and to intimate 
the support of the Area Committee for the proposal which proposes to create 
economic benefit and employment in Cowal and to provide a benefit to the 
community. 
 
Therefore the Area Committee commends the proposal to the Policy and 
Resources Committee and invites them to note the support of the local 
committee when considering the matter at their forthcoming meeting. 

  
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 8&9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 

 19. DUNOON CHORD UPDATE 
  A report detailing the redevelopment of the Queens Hall in Dunoon was 

considered. 
 
Decision 
The Committee agreed the recommendations at 1.3.1 and 1.3.2 of the report. 
(Ref:  Report by Regeneration Project Manager dated 18th July 2014, submitted). 



 

 

 20. COUNCIL ASSETS - BUTE & COWAL AREA 
  The Committee agreed to postpone this item to the September Business Day. 

 
 21. SHOP PREMISES, 3 MONTAGUE STREET, ROTHESAY 
  A report advising the Committee of a request received by Bute Community Links 

(BCL) Ltd to assign their lease of shop premises at 3 Montague Street, Rothesay 
was considered. 
 
Decision 
The Committee agreed the recommendations at 3.1 and 3.2 of the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Estates Surveyor dated 17th July 2014, submitted). 
 

 22. COTTON MILL LANE, ROTHESAY 
  A report advising the Committee of a request to purchase two areas of ground at 

Cotton Mill Lane, Rothesay, was considered. 
 
Decision 
The Committee agreed the recommendations at 3.1 of the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Estates Surveyor dated 17th July 2014, submitted). 
 

 23. TOWARD SAILING CLUB 
  A report seeking Members instructions on the transfer of ownership of an 

additional area of land in the ownership of the Council to Toward Sailing Club 
was considered. 
 
Decision 
The Committee agreed the recommendations at 3.1 of the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Legal Services Manager dated 29th July 2014, submitted). 
 


